SINDH ACT NO. VI OF 1996 THE PEOPLE'S MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL NAWABSHA (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1995.

 $[26^{TH} February, 1996]$

An Act to amend the People's Medical College and Hospital Nawabshah Act, 1995.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the People's Medical Preamble. College and Hospital Nawabshah Act, 1995, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

(1) This Act may be called the People's Medical College Short title and and Hospital Nawabshah (Amendment) Act, 1995.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the People's Medical College and Hospital, Nawabshah Act, 1995, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 10, in sub-section (2), after clause (h), following shall be inserted:—
 - "(hh) follow the admission policy formed by Government for its own medical colleges;"
- In the said Act, in section 11, in sub-section (2), the full- Amendment of stop at the end shall be replaced by a semi-solon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:—

section 11 of the Act.XIII of 1995.

"Provided that until a whole time Chief Executive Director is appointed, Government may in the like manner and subject to the like conditions appoint any person to act as Chief Executive."

In the said Act, for section 18 excluding the proviso, the Amendment of following shall be substituted and shall always be deemed to have been so substituted:—

section 18 of the Act,XIII of 1995.

- "18 (1) The persons serving in the existing medical college and hospital in any capacity immediately before the coming into force of this Act may opt to serve in the Medical College;
- (2) The option under sub-section (1) shall be made and submitted to Government within thirty days of the commencement of the People's Medical College (Amendment) Act, 1995;
- (3) On receipt of option under sub-section (2), Government may transfer the persons concerned for service under the Medical College on such terms and conditions as Government may determine;"